

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT CONTRACTS / AWARDS / GRANTS

⊖Award ⊙Contract ⊖Grant

Requested Board Meeting Date: June 23, 2020

* = Mandatory, information must be provided

or Procurement Director Award

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):

Arizona Superior Court

*Project Title/Description: Juvenile Work Crew Services

*Purpose:

The purpose of this amendment is to allow Juvenile Work Crews to continue performing park maintenance services such as trash pickup, painting, raking, manual weeding and graffiti removal.

*Procurement Method:

This IGA is a non-Procurement contract and not subject to Procurement rules.

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

Juvenile crews are allowed to satisfy their community restitution requirements by cleaning public parks and removing graffiti from public areas. Goal is to rehabilitate individuals to prevent them from performing additional acts of public delinquency.

*Public Benefit:

Public benefits by receiving unskilled labor to perform cleanup services at reduced cost.

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance: None

*Retroactive:

Revised 9/2019

No

To: CoB- 6.1.20 Ver. - 27 10 xer. - 27

Page 1 of 2

Procure 13494 05 1/10/20 39491 37109112

<u>Contract / Award Informat</u>	ion	
Document Type:	Department Code:	Contract Number (i.e.,15-123):
Effective Date:	Termination Date:	Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS):
Expense Amount: \$*		Revenue Amount: \$
*Funding Source(s) requir	ed:	
Funding from General Fund	? OYes ONo If Ye	%%
Contract is fully or partially find the formation of the formation of the contract to a second secon		Yes No
Were insurance or indemnity If Yes, attach Risk's appro		☐ Yes ☐ No
Vendor is using a Social Sec	curity Number?	🗋 Yes 🔲 No
If Yes, attach the required for	orm per Administrative Proced	ure 22-10.
Amendment / Revised Awa		
Document Type: CT		
Amendment No.: 4		
Effective Date: 06/30/2020		New Termination Date: 06/30/2022
		Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS):
• Expense or O Revenue		
s there revenue included?		If Yes \$
*Funding Source(s) require	ed: General Fund	
Funding from General Fund?	•Yes ONo	If Yes \$ 50,000.00 %
Grant/Amondmont Informa	tion (for grapts cooptance of	and awards)
Grant/Amendment Informa Document Type:		Grant Number (i.e.,15-123):
Effective Date:	Termination Date:	Amendment Number:
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••		☐ Revenue Amount: \$
*All Funding Source(s) req		
*Match funding from Gener	al Fund? OYes ONo	If Yes \$%
*Match funding from other *Funding Source:	sources? OYes ONo	If Yes \$ %
*If Federal funds are receiv Federal government or pas		
Contact: Robert Padilla		·
Department: Natural Resou	rces, Parks and Recreation	Telephone: 724-5235
Department Director Signat		nt Cam ps/2012a
Deputy County Administrate		5/29/2020
County Administrator Signa (Required for Board Agenda/Addendu	ture/Date:	Qulietbaur 5/29/20
Revised 9/2019	Pa	age 2 of 2

Pag	е	2	of	2

Pima County Department of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation

Project: Juvenile Work Crew Services

Contractor: Arizona Superior Court in Pima County on behalf of the Juvenile Court Center

Contract No.: CT-PR-14*0010

Contract Amendment No.: 04

Orig. Contract Term: 07/01/2013 - 06/30/2014 Termination Date Prior Amendment: 06/30/20 Termination Date This Amendment: 06/30/22	Orig. Amount: Prior Amendments Amount: This Amendment Amount: Revised Total Amount:	\$ 20,000.00 \$140,000.00 \$ 50,000.00 \$210,000.00

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

The parties agree to amend the above-referenced contract as follows:

1. Background and Purpose.

1.1. <u>Background</u>. On July 1, 2013, County and Contractor entered into the above referenced agreement to provide Juvenile Work Crew Services.

1.2. <u>Purpose</u>. Court and County have agreed to increase the total payment amount to allow payment pursuant to Section 5 of the Intergovernmental Agreement for the continued provision of juvenile work crews to clean up public areas, maintain County parks and facilities and eradicate graffiti for the County during the extended term of the Intergovernmental agreement.

- 2. Term. The Contract terminates on June 30, 2022.
- 3. Maximum Payment Amount. The maximum amount the County will spend under this Contract, as set forth in Section 5, is increased by \$50,000.00. County's total payments to Contractor under this contract, including any sales taxes, will not exceed \$210,000.00.
- 4. Israel Boycott Certification. Pursuant to A.R.S. § 35-393.01, if Contractor engages in forprofit activity and has 10 or more employees, and if this Contract has a value of \$100,000.00 or more, Contractor certifies it is not currently engaged in, and agrees for the duration of this Contract to not engage in, a boycott of goods or services from Israel. This certification does not apply to a boycott prohibited by 50 U.S.C. § 4842 or a regulation issued pursuant to 50 U.S.C. § 4842.

CHANGE SECTION 2.8

134433 / 00787071 / v 1

Contract No.: CT-PR-14*0010

From: "A Work crew will consist of court-involved youth ordered to participate in community services as part of a restitution component of their probation requirements. Work crews will contain two (2) Surveillance Officers for up to ten (10) youths. A Work crew will report for duty only if the crew contains a minimum of two youths and the crew is capable of performing at least ten (10) hours of service that day."

To: "A Work crew will consist of court-involved youth ordered to participate in community services as part of a restitution component of their probation requirements. Work crews will contain two (2) Surveillance Officers or Community Restitution Specialists, for up to ten (10) youths. A Work crew will report for duty only if the crew contains a minimum of two youths and the crew is capable of performing at least ten (10) hours of service that day."

Add: "Work crews will be available to perform these duties on weekends only throughout the school year. Work crews will also be available to perform these duties 4 (or 5) days per week Wednesday through Sunday during school breaks in summer, fall and spring."

CHANGE SECTION 5.2

From: For public park maintenance services provided to the Pima County Department of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation ("NRPR"), Court shall submit an invoice to NRPR identifying the dates and hours covered by each work request. NRPR shall pay Court a fixed rate of one hundred fifty dollars (150.00) per day for each work crew performing any services for NRPR. NRPR agrees to submit an Inter-departmental Cost Transfer crediting the PCJCC Juvenile Victim Restitution Fund for payment of these charges.

To: For public park maintenance services provided to the Pima County Department of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation ("NRPR"), Court shall submit an invoice to NRPR identifying the dates and hours covered by each work request. NRPR shall pay Court a fixed rate of two hundred dollars (200.00) per day for each work crew performing any services for NRPR. NRPR agrees to submit an Inter-departmental Cost Transfer crediting the PCJCC Juvenile Victim Restitution Fund for payment of these charges.

The effective date of this Amendment is June 30, 2020.

All other provisions of the Contract not specifically changed by this Amendment remain in effect and are binding upon the parties.

Recommended for approval:

For Pima County Department of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation:

Pan 05/28/20 Data start

Christopher C. Caweiń. Director Pima County Natural Resources, Parks & Recreation 3500 West River Road Tucson, AZ 85741-3600 Telephone: (520) 724-5000

134433 / 00787071 / v 1

Contract No.: CT-PR-14*0010

For Arizona Superior Court in Pima County on behalf of the Juvenile Court Center:

5

Jennifer Torchia, Director of Juvenile Court Services Pima County Juvenile Court Center 2225 East Ajo/Way Tucson, AZ 85713-6295 Jelephone: (520) 740-2068

Pima County Board of Supervisors:

Ramón Valadez, Chairman

ATTEST:

Julie Castañeda, Clerk of the Board

Arizona Superior Court in Pima County:

Kyle Bryson, Presiding Judge, Pima County Superior Court

Kathleen Qulgley, Presiding Judge, Pima County Juvenile Court Center

Date

Date

Date

5-26-2020 Date

5/11/2020 Date

134433 / 00787071 / v 1

Contract No.: CT-PR-14*0010 3

The foregoing Amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement between Pima County and the Arizona Superior Court in Pima County has been reviewed pursuant to <u>A.R.S. § 11-952 *et seq.*</u> by the undersigned who have determined that it is in proper form and is within the powers and authority granted under the laws of the State of Arizona to those parties to the Intergovernmental Agreement represented by the undersigned.

Pima County:

Un Oh

Kell Olson, Deputy County Attorney, Civil Division

<u>4/28/20</u> Date

Arizona Superior Court in Pima County:

Assistant Attorney General for the Court Date



OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL

MARK BRNOVICH ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATE GOVERNMENT DIVISION AGENCY COUNSEL SECTION

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT DETERMINATION

Attorney General Contract No. $\underline{KR} - \underline{ZDQD} - \underline{O647}$ which is an Agreeme between public agencies, has been reviewed pursuant to A.R.S. § 11-952 by the undersigned which is an Agreement Assistant Attorney General, who has determined that it is in the proper form and is within the powers granted under the laws of the State of Arizona to those Parties to the Agreement represented by the Attorney General.

Dated this $29^{\frac{12}{2}}$ day of <u>April</u>, 20,20.

MARK BRNOVICH ATTORNEY GENERAL

Menjorie Bechud Assistant Attorney General

4564921